

No. 23-2681

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

DYLAN BRANDT, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIM GRIFFIN,  
in his official capacity as the Arkansas Attorney General, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Arkansas  
No. 4:21-CV-00450 JM (Hon. James M. Moody, Jr.)

---

**Defendants-Appellants' Petition for Initial Hearing En Banc**

---

TIM GRIFFIN  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General  
DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL  
Assistant Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-2007  
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Rule 35(b)(1) Statement.....	1
Background .....	2
Reasons Why Initial Hearing En Banc Should Be Granted .....	11
I. The panel’s conclusion that heightened scrutiny applies to regulations of gender-transition procedures makes this Court an outlier among the circuits. ....	11
II. The Court should take this case en banc now rather waiting for the panel to apply its prior erroneous opinion. ....	15
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge*,  
47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 8, 11-13, 16

*Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge*,  
No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022)..... 8, 11, 15

*Brandt v. Rutledge*,  
551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....7

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2281 (2022).....2, 13

*Doe 1 v. Thornbury*,  
75 F.4th 655 (6th Cir. 2023) .....11

*Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama*,  
No. 22-11707, — F.4th —, 2023 WL 5344981  
(11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)..... 2, 5, 11-14

*Howe v. Varsity Corp.*,  
36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1994) .....16

*Koe v. Noggle*,  
No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG (N.D. Ga. Sept. 5, 2023).....11

*L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti*,  
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 2, 4, 11-14

*Reed v. Reed*,  
404 U.S. 71 (1971).....12

*Tineo v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.*,  
937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019) .....16

### Statutes

2021 Ark. Act 626.....6

Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1501(6)(A) ..... 6, 12-13

Ia. Stat. 147.164 .....16

Laws 2023, LB 574 sec. 17 (Nebraska).....16

Mo. Stat. 191.1720.....16  
 N.D.C.C. 12.1-36.1-02.....16  
 S.D.C.L. 34-24-34.....16

**Other Authorities**

Society for Evidence Based Gender Medicine (SEGM), *Denmark Joins the List of Countries That Have Sharply Restricted Youth Gender Transitions* (Aug. 17, 2023), <https://perma.cc/9RG8-ETZ2> .....6
